
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLV – NO. 9
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 2, 2019

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CORRIGAN, Edna Christina	 J. David Corrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Leah M. Corrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

DOYLE, George Linus	 Darlene Trainor (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

DUNCAN, Emma Doreen	 Linda Darlene Reay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Jo-Ann Clare Duncan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nancy Faye Heinrich (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

GALLANT, Robert Floyd	 Garnett Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Stephen J. Carpenter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

GALLANT, Wanda Rose	 Kimberly Gibbs (also known as	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Oyster Bed Bridge		  Kimberly Gallant and as	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Kimberley Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

GASS, Ora Muriel	 Karen Gass Lavery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Niagara Falls			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

208	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

GAUTHIER, Esther Pearl	 Stuart Bennett (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*			   Souris, PE 

JENKINS, Lloyd H. (also	 Harvey Jenkins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Lloyd Horton Jenkins)	 Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

KING, Grace Mary (also 	 Robert L. King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Mary Grace King)	 Thomas G. King (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

LANTZ, Eileen (also known 	 David John Lantz (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Eileen Mary Lantz)			   250 Water Street
Clinton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

MacKENZIE, Marion Matilda 	 Robert Douglas MacKenzie (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Marion M. MacKenzie)	 Barbara Ann Gillis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Belfast			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

O’GRADY, Brendan Anthony	 Michael Anthony O’Grady (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Cathleen Claire O’Grady (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

PROFITT, Jean Borthwick	 Larry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Donna Myers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  209

STEPHENSON, William Thomas	 Susan Mary Whitaker (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Kay			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

STRIGHT, James L. (also	 H. Kenneth Stright (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
	 known as James Leslie Stright)			   37 Central Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

TOOMBS, James Garth	 Virginia Faye Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Bedeque			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)*

GALLANT, Mary Theresa (also 	 Martin MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as Mary (Gallant) MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Elmira			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

HUME, Jillian Elizabeth 	 Shawn Aulden Hume (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jillian Elizabeth Morrison (also	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Jillian Hume) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

WORKMAN, Marguerite Eunice	 Linda Ann Workman (also known	 McLellan Brennan
	 (also known as Eunice M. Workman)		  as Marie Linda Ann Workman and	 37 Central Street
Summerside		  as M. Linda Workman) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

YOUNG, Anita Miriam (also	 Roger Mark Young (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Anita M. Young)	 Mary Lynne Ross (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Stratford			   O’Leary, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

210	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

ELLSWORTH, Peter Gerard	 Marian Bertha Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond		  (also known as Bertha Marian 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Ellsworth) (AD.)	 Alberton, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)		  Michael Ellsworth (AD.)

GETSON, Maurice Allan	 Gerard Getson (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish, PE			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

COBB, Edythe Eileen	 Keith Wayne Cobb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

COLES, Norma Brae	 David Coles (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Brenda Gill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Lindsay Christian	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Etobicoke			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Nora Katharine	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DOUCETTE, Richard Bennett	 Mary Lucy Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

GRANT, Mabel F. (also known	 Raymond Grant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Mabel Frances Grant)	 Andrea MacPherson (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Lakeside			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  211

McNEILL, Florence Matilda	 Allan McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 David McNeill (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

NABUURS, Wilhelmina L. (also	 Mary Ann Donahoe (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Wilhelmina Lamberta Nabuurs)		  known as Mary Anne Donahoe)	 4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan	 Harry Nabuurs (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

SIMPSON, John Merrill Walter	 Barbara Katherine (Catherine) 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as John Walter Merrill Simpson)		  MacKenzie	 97 Queen Street
Winsloe	 Norma Darlene Currie 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Hilda Joyce Acorn Simpson (EX.)
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

BLANCHARD, Rita Doiron	 Darlene Blanchard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (also known as Rita Marie Blanchard			   25 Queen Street
	 and Marie Rita Blanchard)			   Charlottetown, PE
Rustico, Queens Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

CAREW, Margaret Elizabeth	 Merilyn M. Carew (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Wayne L. Carew (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Uneeda Mary (also	 Elizabeth Anne Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Mary Uneeda Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GARDINER, Linda M. (also	 Teresa Lynn Gardiner (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Linda Marion Gardiner)		  known as Teresa Lynn Clory) 	 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown		  (EX.)	 Montague, PE
King’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

212	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

MacLAREN, Sophie (also known	 Darrell MacLaren (EX)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Sophie Bernice MacLaren)			   20 Great George St., Ste. 203
Morell			   Charlottetown, PE
King’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

O’HANLEY, John Joseph (also	 Andrew J. O’Hanley (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as John J. O’Hanley)	 John L. O’Hanley (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Monticello			   Souris, PE
King’s Co., PE 
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SIMPSON, Dorothy Elaine (also	 Cheryl Elaine Simpson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Dorothy Simpson)	 David Paul Simpson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queen’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SLOCUM, Helen Mary	 Nancy Desrosiers (also known	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  as Nancy Desrossiers) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Gregory Edward Slocum (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Mary Ellen Cora	 Connie Gallant (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
	 (also known as Cora Gallant)	 Louanne Gallant (EX.)	 100-102 School Street
Miminegash, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HECKBERT, Ralph Nelson (also	 Helen Victoria Heckbert (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ralph N. Heckbert)	 Marilyn Heckbert Poirier (EX.)	 250 Water Street 
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HELWIG, David Gordon	 Judith Ann Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Belfast			   57 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

LeGROW, Dorothy Patricia	 Michael Peter LeGrow (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall	 David Andrew LeGrow (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  213

McGINN, Shirley Anne	 Dr. Deborah Norris (also known	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  as Debbie McGinn-Norris) (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE	 Don MacCormac (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

RAYNER, James Leroy, (also	 James Russell Edward Rayner	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James L. Rayner)		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
South Kildare	 Lee Rayner (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Francis Arthur	 Doris Harnett (AD.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Charlottetown 	 Teresa Balcom (AD.)	 129 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

RAWLINGS, Steven Mark	 Digna Ledda (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

BLACQUIERE, Mary Georgina	 Eric Blacquiere (EX.)	 E. D. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

EDWARDS, Annie Phyllis Jean	 Kenneth Edwards (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Jean Edwards)			   65 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Roland James Merrill Jollimore	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

STEWART, Dorothy	 David Stewart (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

214	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

WELCH, Jane Simpson Coyne	 Margaret “Margo” Hamilton 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Penny Welch)		  Welch (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 and Jane Simpson Welch)			   Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, Ontario
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

WIGMORE, Laura Mabel	 Allen Brown (also known as	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  Allan Brown) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

CRAWFORD, Robert James	 Marlene Crawford (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Roseneath			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

HARVIE, Omer Joseph	 Simone Warten (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)

FLOOD, Brendan Clement	 Marion James (nee Flood) (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
South Melville	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LAVERS, Margaret Carol	 Rex McCarville (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Carol Lavers)			   141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LUSHER, Alice Catherine	 Andrea Patte (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

MURRAY, Florence Jean	 Sherlene Dennis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Jason Ramsay (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  215

POWER, Mary Elizabeth (Betty)	 Kenneth Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Jane	 Eugene Power (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

QUINTON, Sandra R. (also	 Victoria Quinton (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Sandra Roxanne Quinton)	 Laurie L. Massey (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

HENNESSEY, Jordon Michael	 Michael Francis Hennessey (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

BURKE, Rita Marie	 Deborah Kelly (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

COUSINS, Sutherland “Sud” Owen	 William Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Sutherland O. Cousins)	 Stephen Cousins (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

DAVEY, Edith Cavelle (Jordan) 	 Glenna Jordan Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Edith C. Davey)	 Carol Hynes (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

KEMP, Vincent Grant	 Janice MacKay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague	 Heather Berrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Agatha Sarah	 William David MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

216	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

MacLEOD, Glenda Irene Ann	 Lawrence B. Berrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Glenda I. A. MacLeod)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Jean Pauline	 A. O’Connell Wood (EX.)	 McLennan Brennan
Borden-Carleton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

GIDDINGS, Andrew Robert	 Roger Giddings (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

FERRON, Joseph Arthur	 Janine Sheehan (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Arthur Ferron)			   106 Main Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MOLLINS, Vincent (also known	 Norman LaLonde (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Charles Vincent Mollins)	 Carolyn LaLonde (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Hartsville, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacDONALD, Florence Margaret	 Lisa M. Wells (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Florence MacDonald)			   106 Main Street
Souris River			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, John Wayne 	 Tracey Lynn MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

SCHILLER, Edward	 Suzanne LaPorte (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vaudreuil-Dorion			   97 Queen Street
Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  217

WALSH, William Edwin (also	 Diane Melanie Walsh-Fraser (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as W. Edwin Walsh)			   137 Queen Street
Milton Station			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WARD, George Stephen	 Jane Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
North River			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WRIGHT, Audrey J. (also	 Sandra D. Wright Shaw (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Audrey Jane Wright)	 Steven R. Wright (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

BLUMBERG, Diane Lynn	 Nancy Perkins Burck (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pollock			   4 A Riverside Drive
Louisiana			   Montague, PE
United States of America
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

GASS, Melbourne Alexander	 Kim Andrews (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

COLES, Kevin Rae	 Darlene Glenda Burhoe (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

DOYLE, Andrew Arthur Gavan	 Erik Victor Brown (EX.)	 Erik Victor Brown
Charlottetown			   12 Carvell Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

GALLANT, John Angus	 Jeffrey A. Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

218	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

MacEACHERN, Albert Joseph	 John Shane MacEachern (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

STEWART, Anna D. (also	 Janet I. Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Anna Dixon Stewart)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

FRY, Nalda Opie	 Leslie Hill (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

TOLLAR, Sheila Louise	 Gary Patrick Evans (AD.)	 Gary P. Evans
Stratford	 Kimberly Ann MacLeod (AD.)	 276 Keppoch Road
Queens Co., PE			   Stratford, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

ALLEN, Joseph Leo	 Kathleen Teresa Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

BLUMELL, Mary Euphemia	 Sandra Mitchell (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown (formerly Bonshaw)	 Brooke Mitchell (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

CHANG, Anthony (also	 John Howard (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Tony Chang)	 Quentin Gardiner (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Yellowknife			   Charlottetown, PE
Northwest Territories
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

CHEVERIE, James Patrick	 James Murray Cheverie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  219

FRIZZELL, Sarah Jane (also	 Garth Roy Frizzell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Sadie Jane Frizzell)	 Betty-Lou Frizzell Abbott (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Glen Valley			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

JENKINS, Emma Louise	 Alix Louise Jenkins (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

JUDSON, William Baird	 Donald Smith (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Alexandra			   P. O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

KELLY, Leslie Patrick	 James Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

SUTTON, Joseph H. 	 Sherry Mortensen (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Boerne			   10 Pownal Street
Kendall Co., Texas			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

WEATHERBIE, Diana Thelma	 Douglas William Weatherbie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Florence	 Stanley Wayne Weatherbie (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

HARVIE, Valerie F. 	 Billie Jean Bourque (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

MALONE, Loretta Rose	 Kathleen Molly Prendergast (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Port Moody			   97 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

220	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

MacKINNON, Joyce Muriel	 Roma MacKinnon (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Toronto, Ontario	 Terri MacKinnon (AD.)	 105 Kent Street
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)			   Charlottetown, PE

NICHOLSON, Thelma Jean	 Carl Nicholson (AD.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Kensington			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

BAGLOLE, Joseph William	 Lewis Creed (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Bernice E. Ford (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

GILLIS, Clifford Earl	 Karen MacAdam (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Stephen Rethy (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

HOPKINSON, Susan	 Christine Carr (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

OLIVER, Agnes Irene	 Bradley D. Oliver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

POTTS, Heather Constance	 Trevor Charles Potts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Lynda Ann MacQueen (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

SUTHERLAND, Lorna (also	 John Sutherland (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Lorna B. Sutherland)			   65 Grafton Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

CLOW, Helen Isabel	 Gary John Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4 A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  221

FOLEY, Margaret Lorraine	 Michael Sullivan (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

FRASER, Anna M. (also known	 Ronald Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Anna Miriam Fraser)	 Jean E. Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

GALLANT, John David Winston 	 Robert Alexander “Christopher” 	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Winston John David Gallant)		  Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Duvar, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

MacDONALD, Basil Francis	 Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Basil MacDonald)				    Corporation
Souris River, Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)			   Souris, PE

MacNEILL, Ernest Elmer (also	 Linda L. MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as E. Elmer MacNeill)			   4 A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

WHITE, Jessie Irma Muriel	 Leila Crawford (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Irma M. White)	 Miriam Smith (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

DesROCHES, Glen John	 Lorna DesRoches (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

MICHAUD, Bernard	 Christopher Michaud (AD.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Raray, France			   10 Pownal Street
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)			   Charlottetown, PE

MONAGHAN, Doris Mary	 Brenda Davey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4 A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

222	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated Febru-
ary 19, 2019.

EC2019-85

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6 Council 
made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Caroline MacRae	 19 February 2019
Summerside	 to
(vice Susan Sun, resigned)	 19 February 2022

Regina Younker	 19 February 2019
Cornwall	 to
(vice Diana Lariviere, term expired)	 19 February 2022

EC2019-87

CORONERS ACT
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF CORONER

DR. TERRY MAGENNIS
(APPROVED)

Under authority of section 3(2) of the Coroners Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-25.1, Council appointed Dr. 
Terry Magennis of Stratford to serve at pleasure as Deputy Chief Coroner for Prince Edward Island, effec-
tive February 15, 2019.

EC2019-88

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 4 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the 
following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Pat Bray	 19 February 2019
Murray River	 at pleasure
(vice Irene Dawson)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  223

EC2019-90

FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT
FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 3 of the Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-6 Council 
made the following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via subsection (1)

Kateri Coade	 19 February 2019
Rocky Point	 to
(vice Senator Brian Francis, resigned)	 19 February 2022

EC2019-91

HERITAGE PLACES PROTECTION ACT
HERITAGE PLACES ADVISORY BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 3(1) of the Heritage Places Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1 and sub-
section 2(1) of the Heritage Places Protection Act Regulations (EC414/00), Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Jock Beck	 9 February 2019
Brudenell	 to
(reappointed)	 9 February 2022

Donna Collings	 1 March 2019
Montague	 to
(reappointed)	 1 March 2022

Carter Jeffery	 1 March 2019
Hunter River	 to
(reappointed)	 1 March 2022

Scott Smith 	 19 February 2019
Ellerslie 	 to
(vice Carol Livingstone, term expired)	 19 February 2022

Further, Council noted with approval the reappointment by the Minister, in accordance with subsection 
2(2) of the Regulations, of Jock Beck to serve as Chairperson of the Board.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

224	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

EC2019-92

MUSEUM ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 5 of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council made the following appoint-
ment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Betty Jeffery	 19 February 2019
Cornwall	 to
(vice Marilyn MacDonald, term expired)	 19 February 2022

EC2019-94

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT
COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF REGISTERED NURSES 

OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 7(4)(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, 
Council made the following appointment to the Council of the College of Registered Nurses of Prince 
Edward Island:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Nancy Murphy	 1 March 2019
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Lisa MacDougall, resigned)	 1 March 2022

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  225

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. ANTOINETTE PERRY
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 17 of Chapter 4 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward 
Island in the Second Session thereof held in the year 2016 and in the sixty-fifth year of Our Reign intituled 
“Common Business Identifier Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2016, c. 4 should come into force 
on the 2nd day of March, 2019,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward 
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being the “Common Busi-
ness Identifier Act” passed in the sixty-fifth year of Our Reign shall come into force on the second day of 
March, two thousand and nineteen of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern themselves 
accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of 
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Antoinette Perry, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
at Charlottetown this nineteenth day of February in the year of Our Lord two thousand and nineteen and in 
the sixty-eighth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

PAUL T. LEDWELL
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

226	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 7 January 2019 was served and pub-
lished pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following site:

Hazelbrook Homestead
Location:  9811 Trans-Canada Highway, Route 1, Hazelbrook, Queens County
Property Identifier Number:  389791
Owner:  Todd E. and Roderick MacLean and Savannah Belsher-MacLean

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with 
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said site as a heritage place pursuant to section 8 of the 
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may 
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals Com-
mission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Hon. Jordan K. M. Brown
Minister, Education, Early Learning and Culture

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  227

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Cardigan, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 160226, assessed in the name 
of Estate of John W. Revell.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Forest Hill, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 156315, assessed in the name 
of Kenneth MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 19th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 352 Patrick Street, 
Montague, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 199794, 
assessed in the name of Donald Bruce MacNeill.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 19th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

228	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Georgetown Roy-
alty, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 693622, assessed in 
the name of Anna M. O. MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Glenwilliam, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 741777, assessed in 
the name of Jane H. N. Wood.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 530 and 560 Mil-
burn Road - Rte 337, Milburn, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 189258, assessed in the name of Estates 
of Kenneth Decourcey and Eleanor Decourcey.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  229

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 20 High Street, 
Souris, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 102582, as-
sessed in the name of Marjorie Ann Dunphy.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 73 and 81 Richards 
Road, Abney, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 298380, 
assessed in the name of Clara Mae White.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day 
of March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 7968 
Northside Road - Rte 16, Priest Pond, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 113001, assessed in the name 
of Robert McEachern.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

230	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 1527 Bangor 
Road - Rte 321, Bangor, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 465989, assessed in the name of Richard 
Reginald Cobb.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at St. Patrick Road, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 693457, assessed in 
the name of Estate of Eugene MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Monday, the 4th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 1827 St. Mary’s 
Road West - Rte 318, St. Mary’s Road, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 735795, assessed in the name 
of Robert MacKinnon and Ella Gaudet.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 19th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  231

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Milburn, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 189316, assessed in the name 
of Lemuel Leland Cobb.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at St. Peters Har-
bour, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 618843, as-
sessed in the name of Peter Charles MacEwen.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Lakeville, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 487934, assessed in the name 
of Estate of Helen Hogan.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

232	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at St. Charles, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 129221, assessed in the name 
of Estate of Joseph P. Deagle.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Victoria Cross, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 420026, assessed in 
the name of Bruce Nelson James.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at East Point, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 110577, assessed in the name 
of Joseph Gillis.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  233

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, mobile home located at Lot 5, Glenmar 
Trailer Park, Montague, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel number 
1515857, assessed in the name of Ellen Martin.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 19th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 5th day of 
March, A.D. 2019, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 93 Grafton Street, 
Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 171264, 
assessed in the name of Georgetown Heritage 
Association Ltd.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 15th day of February, A.D. 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

8 – 9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at 418 Main Street, Alberton, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 19299-000 assessed in the 
name of Mrs. M R Brophy. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

234	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
12th day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten 
past twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real prop-
erty located at Mount Pleasant, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 25148-000 assessed in the name of 
Diane Shirley Ellis. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at 1563 Freetown Road, Rte 8, Free-
town, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 97055-000 
assessed in the name of Brian Murphy. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 22nd day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at Tryon, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
208512-000 assessed in the name of Norma M. 
Noonan. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  235

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past twelve 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Freetown, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 421958-000 
assessed in the name of Brian Murphy.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 443614-000 assessed in the name of 
Bernetta Hutchinson. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at Freeland, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
670729-000 assessed in the name of Hugh 
Daniel Boyle. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

236	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 672394-000 assessed in the name of 
Herbert Melvin Ellis. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at Duvar, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
702944-000 assessed in the name of Harold 
Arsenault. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of March, 2019, at the hour of ten past 
twelve o’clock in the afternoon, real property 
located at 20 Gordon Cove Rd., Chelton, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 1004688-000 assessed in the 
name of Tracy Bell.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 22nd day of Feb-
ruary, 2019.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

9 – 10



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  237

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 ATLANTIC AUTO SALES 
		  LTD.
New Name:	 ATLANTIS MOTOR GROUP 
		  INC. 
Effective Date:	 February 04, 2019
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 GLOBE DISTRIBUTION SERVICES
Owner:	THE GLOBE AND MAIL INC./ 
	 PUBLICATIONS GLOBE AND MAIL 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 SUPER 8 MOTEL 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	100768 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019

Name:	 MD PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Owner:	MD INSURANCE AGENCY 
	 LIMITED/L’AGENCE 
	 D’ASSURANCE MD LIMITEE
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 SERVICES AUX MÉDECINS MD
Owner:	MD INSURANCE AGENCY 
	 LIMITED/L’AGENCE 
	 D’ASSURANCE MD LIMITEE
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 MD PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Owner:	MD FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
	 INC./GESTION FINANCIERE MD 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 SERVICES AUX MÉDECINS MD
Owner:	MD FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
	 INC./GESTION FINANCIERE MD 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 MD PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Owner:	MD PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY 
	 SOCIETE DE FIDUCIE PRIVEE MD
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 SERVICES AUX MÉDECINS MD
Owner:	MD PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY 
	 SOCIETE DE FIDUCIE PRIVEE MD
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 THROSSELL PRIVATE WEALTH 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	INVESTORS GROUP FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC./SERVICES 
	 FINANCIERS GROUPE INVESTORS 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 ATLANTIS MOTOR GROUP
Owner:	ATLANTIS MOTOR GROUP INC. 
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2019

Name:	 BIOASSOCIATES CONSULTING 
Owner:	Srinivasulu Bandi
	 Julius Patkai
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 BOMBAY CUISINE
Owner:	Bindeshwer Mandal
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 FERME ISLE SAINT-JEAN FARM
Owner:	Gabriel Mercier
	 Deirdre Doiron
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 FRIENDLY NEIGHBOURHOOD 
	 MANUAL OSTEOPATH
Owner:	Darren Weatherbie
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 FROMAGERIE ISLE SAINT-JEAN 
	 CHEESE HOUSE
Owner:	Gabriel Mercier
	 Deirdre Mercier
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

238	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

Name:	 MD PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Owner:	MD MANAGEMENT LIMITED/ 
	 GESTION MD LIMITÉE  
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 MRSB CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL 
	 ACCOUNTANTS
Owner:	Shaun MacIsaac
	 Everett Roche
	 Terry Soloman
	 Michelle Burge
	 Lloyd Compton
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 SERVICES AUX MÉDECINS MD
Owner:	MD MANAGEMENT LIMITED/ 
	 GESTION MD LIMITÉE  
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 TIMBERVIEW LOGGING
Owner:	Vernon Myers
	 Corinne Myers
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 TWILITE LIMOUSINE SERVICE
Owner:	Granger MacPhail
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102289 P.E.I. INC. 
	 Campbell Stewart
	 137 Queen Street, PO Box 485 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 102297 P.E.I. INC. 
	 c/o 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 102314 P.E.I. INC. 
	 140 Heron Drive, Unit 318
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0L6
Incorporation Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 BOMBAY CUISINE INC. 
	 339 University Avenue, Unit 4A
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4M8
Incorporation Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 CORONAWEH INC.
	 67 Sheffield Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2G8
Incorporation Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 FROMAGERIE ISLE SAINT-JEAN 
	 INC. 
	 128 Line Road 
	 Hunter River RR2
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND DARTS 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
	 391 High Street 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2R7
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 RED ROCK HOSPITALITY INC.
	 137 Victoria Road 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2G6
Incorporation Date:	 February 15, 2019
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 FREELAND DINING & GAS STOP
Owner:100890 P.E.I. INC.
	 9552 Route 12 West 
	 Freeland, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  239

Name:	 FERME ISLE SAINT-JEAN FARM 
Owner:	FROMAGERIE ISLE SAINT-JEAN 
	 INC. 
	 128 Line Road 
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 FROMAGERIE ISLE SAINT-JEAN 
	 CHEESE HOUSE 
Owner:	FROMAGERIE ISLE SAINT-JEAN 
	 INC. 
	 128 Line Road 
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 MORNINGSTAR FARMS CANADA
Owner:	KELLOGG CANADA INC.
	 5350 Creekbank Road 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5S1
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 KASHI CANADA
Owner:	KELLOGG CANADA INC.
	 5350 Creekbank Road 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5S1
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 SCHOONERS SPORTS AND 
	 ENTERTAINMENT
Owner:	Maritime Football Limited Partnership 
	 1300-1969 Upper Water Street
	 Purdy’s Wharf Tower II
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 3R7
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 ATLANTIC SCHOONERS 
	 FOOTBALL CLUB
Owner:	Maritime Football Limited Partnership 
	 1300-1969 Upper Water Street
	 Purdy’s Wharf Tower II
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 3R7
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 FORENSIC ADVISORY SERVICES
Owner:	SEDGWICK CANADA INC./ 
	 SEDGWICK DU CANADA INC.
	 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1C3
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 KEURIG DR PEPPER CANADA
Owner:	KEURIG CANADA INC.
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 GREENLEAF FOODS 
Owner:	Greenleaf Foods Inc./Aliments 
	 Greenleaf Inc.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 THE FIELD ROAST GRAIN MEAT 
	 CO.
Owner:	Greenleaf Foods Inc./Aliments 
	 Greenleaf Inc.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 LIGHTLIFE FOODS
Owner:	Greenleaf Foods Inc./Aliments 
	 Greenleaf Inc.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 ISCO-AH MCELROY
Owner:	ISCO CANADA, INC.
	 413-24 Avenue 
	 Nisku, AB  T9E 8J1
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 QUALITY INN & SUITES 
	 CORNWALL
Owner:	100768 P.E.I. INC.
	 250 Brackley Point Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y9
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019

Name:	 THROSSELL GROUP PRIVATE 
	 WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	INVESTORS GROUP FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC./SERVICES 
	 FINANCIERS GROUPE INVESTORS 
	 INC.
	 447 Portage Avenue 
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3H5
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

240	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

Name:	 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	K.W. MURPHY LTD.
	 250 Brackley Point Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y9
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019

Name:	 A&G CONSULTING AND 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Inan Kucukkaya
	 18 Lincolnwood Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6H5
Owner:	Xiaotong Liang
	 18 Lincolnwood Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6H5
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 ALLIE’S KITCHEN
Owner:	11183508 Canada Inc.  
	 23456 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 ART ON THE QUAY
Owner:	Barbara MacLeod 
	 12 Waverly Court 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3C3
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 B. MATTHEWS COURIER SERVICE
Owner:	Bradley Morgan Matthews 
	 171 Mason Road 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2G3
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2019

Name:	 BEECHWOOD PHYSIOTHERAPY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Brian J. Hiscock 
	 1629 Mill River East Road 
	 RR#1
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2019

Name:	 BIOASSOCIATES CONSULTING 
Owner:	Srinivasulu Bandi
	 7 Humming Bird Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0J1
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 BOTTOM LINE ACCOUNTING
Owner:	Jeremy Brown
	 5633 Murray Harbour Road
	 Vernon River, PE  C0A 2E0

Owner:	Megan Brown
	 5633 Murray Harbour Road
	 Vernon River, PE  C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 BRYSON FAMILY BAKERY
Owner:	Katherine Bryson
	 1705 Iona Road 
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2019

Name:	 CAPE REEF FISHERIES 
Owner:	Cape Reef Fisheries Ltd.  
	 2214 Cape Bear Road 
	 Beach Point, PE  C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2019

Name:	 CAPE REEF SMOKE AND 
	 CHARCOAL
Owner:	Murray MacLeod 
	 2214 Cape Bear Road 
	 Beachpoint, PE  C0A 1V0
Owner:	Megan MacLeod 
	 2214 Cape Bear Road 
	 Beach Point, PE  C0A 1V0 
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 CLARK’S COMPLETE HOME 
	 INSPECTION
Owner:	Justin Clark 
	 72 Bonavista Drive 
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019

Name:	 DOUCETTE’S BY THE BEACH 
	 COTTAGES
Owner:	Erin  Elizabeth Doucette 
	 2663 Union Road 
	 Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1K0
Owner:	Mitchell John Henry Doucette 
	 2663 Union Road 
	 Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 HARMONY CAMPBELL’S FARM
Owner:	John Campbell 
	 361 Harmony Road 
	 Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0
Owner:	Troy Campbell 
	 56 MacArthur Road 
	 Richmond, PE  C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  241

Name:	 INTERCULTURAL EDUCATION 
	 INSTITUTE 
Owner:	Ernst Kuechmeister
	 1087 Tanglewood Crescent 
	 Oakville, ON  L6L 5H6
Owner:	Ernst Kuechmeister
	 c/o 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2019

Name:	 ISLAND SALT ROOM WELLNESS
Owner:	Melody Sentner 
	 747 New Glasgow Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0S8
Registration Date:	 February 19, 2019

Name:	 J.A. RODGERSON ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Joshua Rodgerson
	 4537 Portage Road, Route 6
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE  C1E 0V4
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2019

Name:	 JESSICA’S FOOT CARE
Owner:	Jessica McGrath 
	 66 Little Flower Avenue 
	 Morell, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 LEVEL DRAFTING & 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Steven vanOuwerkerk 
	 445 Drummond Road 
	 Freetown, PE  C0B 1L0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2019

Name:	 LEVESQUE OUTFITTERS
Owner:	Chris Levesque 
	 1697 Bannockburn Road, Rte 247
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H9
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 NAVIGATE COUNSELLING
Owner:Michelle Roach 
	 45 McGill Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2J6
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 OAKWAY CONSULTING
Owner:	Jennifer Jones 
	 166 Main Street 
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 February 14, 2019

Name:	 PROBLEM SOLVED 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Jeffery Ivan Jenkins 
	 42 Lily Drive 
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 3H8
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2019

Name:	 THE GRAND COLLECTION 
	 VACATION HOMES
Owner:	Danae Ingersoll 
	 179 Donaldston Road 
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2019

Name:	 TIMBERVIEW LOGGING 
Owner:	Vernon Myers 
	 404 Georgetown Road 
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2019

Name:	 WIGSTON ISLAND GELATO
Owner:	11183508 Canada Inc.  
	 23456 Trans Canada Highway
	 Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019

Name:	 ZAIB BUSINESS SOLUTION
Owner:	Sonia Arain 
	 9 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K3
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2019
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 DRISCOLL DEVELOPMENT INC.
Effective Date:	 February 11, 2019

Name:	 OYSTER BED BRIDGE 
	 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
	 LIMITED
Effective Date:	 February 15, 2019
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

242	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 101934 
P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
under the laws of Prince Edward Island, intends 
to make application to continue as a corpora-
tion under the federal laws of Canada as if it 
had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 2nd day of March, 2019.

Kenneth L. Godfrey
Campbell Lea

65 Water Street, Suite 400
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3

Solicitor for 101934 P.E.I. Inc.
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Anna Keridwen Campbell
Present Name:	 Keridwen Bennett Campbell

February 26, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Hannah Lee Michelle Kinch
Present Name:	 Hanna Lee Doyle

January 30, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Zachary Adam MacDonald
Present Name:	 Zoë Ada MacDonald

January 17, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Major Willis Drover
Major Priscilla Drover
The Salvation Army
330 Herring Cove Road
Halifax, NS  B3R 1V4

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  243

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Bonnie Fraser
United Church of Canada
21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Robert Lockhart
United Church of Canada
21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergies have been cancelled:

Rev. Eric Lepage
Anglican Catholic Church
190 Colonade Road S., Unit 4
Ottawa, ON  K2E 7J5

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLV – NO. 9

March 2, 2019

APPOINTMENTS
Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act
Advisory Council on the Status of Women
	 MacRae, Caroline........................................222
	 Younker, Regina..........................................222

Coroners Act
Deputy Chief Coroner
	 Magennis, Terry, Dr. ...................................222

Environmental Protection Act
Environmental Advisory Council
	 Bray, Pat......................................................222

Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act
Fathers of Confederation Buildings Trust
	 Coade, Kateri...............................................223

Heritage Places Protection Act
Heritage Places Advisory Board
	 Beck, Jock (chair)........................................223
	 Collings, Donna...........................................223
	 Jeffery, Carter..............................................223
	 Smith, Scott.................................................223

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage 
Foundation Board of Governors
	 Jeffery, Betty...............................................224



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

244	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2019

Regulated Health Professions Act
Council of the College of Registered Nurses 
of Prince Edward Island:
	 Murphy, Nancy............................................224

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
Atlantic Auto Sales Ltd. ...............................237
Atlantis Motor Group Inc. ............................237

Granting Letters Patent 
102289 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................238
102297 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................238
102314 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................238
Bombay Cuisine Inc. ....................................238
Coronaweh Inc. ............................................238
Fromagerie Isle Saint-Jean Inc. ....................238
Prince Edward Island Darts Association 
	 Inc. .........................................................238
Red Rock Hospitality Inc. ............................238

Intention to Discontinue
101934 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................242

Revived Companies
Driscoll Development Inc. ...........................241
Oyster Bed Bridge Homeowners 
	 Association Limited................................241

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Corrigan, Edna Christina..............................207
Doyle, George Linus.....................................207
Duncan, Emma Doreen.................................207
Gallant, Robert Floyd....................................207
Gallant, Wanda Rose.....................................207
Gass, Ora Muriel...........................................207
Gauthier, Esther Pearl...................................208
Jenkins, Lloyd H. .........................................208
King, Grace Mary.........................................208
Lantz, Eileen.................................................208
MacKenzie, Marion Matilda.........................208
O’Grady, Brendan Anthony..........................208
Profitt, Jean Borthwick..................................208
Stephenson, William Thomas Kay................209
Stright, James L. ..........................................209
Toombs, James Garth....................................209

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Campbell, Anna Keridwen............................242
Campbell, Keridwen Bennett........................242
Doyle, Hanna Lee.........................................242

Kinch, Hannah Lee Michelle........................242
MacDonald, Zoë Ada....................................242
MacDonald, Zachary Adam..........................242

Heritage Places Protection Act
Heritage Place Designation
	 Hazelbrook Homestead...............................226

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registration
	 Lepage, Eric, Rev. ......................................243

Registrations
	 Drover, Willis, Major..................................242
	 Drover, Priscilla, Major...............................242
	 Fraser, Bonnie, Rev. ...................................243
	 Lockhart, Robert, Rev. ...............................243

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Arsenault, Harold......................................236
		  Bell, Tracy.................................................236
		  Boyle, Hugh Daniel...................................235
		  Brophy, Mrs. M. R. ...................................233
		  Cobb, Lemuel Leland................................231
		  Cobb, Richard Reginald............................230
		  Deagle, Joseph P., Estate of.......................232
		  Decourcey, Eleanor, Estate of....................228
		  Decourcey, Kenneth, Estate of..................228
		  Dunphy, Marjorie Ann...............................229
		  Ellis, Diane Shirley....................................234
		  Ellis, Herbert Melvin.................................236
		  Gaudet, Ella...............................................230
		  Georgetown Heritage Association Ltd. .....233
		  Gillis, Joseph.............................................232
		  Hogan, Helen, Estate of.............................231
		  Hutchinson, Bernetta.................................235
		  James, Bruce Nelson.................................232
		  MacDonald, Anna M. O. ..........................228
		  MacDonald, Eugene, Estate of..................230
		  MacDonald, Kenneth.................................227
		  MacEwen, Peter Charles...........................231
		  MacKinnon, Robert...................................230
		  MacNeill, Donald Bruce............................227
		  Martin, Ellen..............................................233
		  McEachern, Robert....................................229
		  Murphy, Brian............................................234
		  Murphy, Brian............................................235
		  Noonan, Norma M. ...................................234
		  Revell, John W., Estate of .........................227
		  White, Clara Mae.......................................229
		  Wood, Jane H. N. ......................................228



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  245

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Atlantis Motor Group....................................237
Bioassociates Consulting..............................237
Bombay Cuisine............................................237
Ferme Isle Saint-Jean Farm..........................237
Friendly Neighbourhood Manual 
	 Osteopath................................................237
Fromagerie Isle Saint-Jean Cheese House.....237
Globe Distribution Services..........................237
MD Physician Services.................................237
MD Physician Services.................................237
MD Physician Services.................................237
MD Physician Services.................................238
MRSB Chartered Professional 
	 Accountants............................................238
Services aux Médecins MD..........................237
Services aux Médecins MD..........................237
Services aux Médecins MD..........................237
Services aux Médecins MD..........................238
Super 8 Motel Charlottetown........................237
Throssell Private Wealth Management.........237
Timberview Logging.....................................238
Twilite Limousine Service............................238

Registrations
A&G Consulting and Management..............240
Allie’s Kitchen..............................................240
Art on the Quay.............................................240
Atlantic Schooners Football Club.................239
B. Matthews Courier Service........................240
Beechwood Physiotherapy Services.............240
Bioassociates Consulting..............................240
Bottom Line Accounting...............................240
Bryson Family Bakery..................................240
Cape Reef Fisheries......................................240
Cape Reef Smoke and Charcoal...................240

Clark’s Complete Home Inspection..............240
Doucette’s by the Beach Cottages.................240
Ferme Isle Saint-Jean Farm..........................239
Field Roast Grain Meat Co., The..................239
Forensic Advisory Services...........................239
Freeland Dining & Gas Stop.........................238
Fromagerie Isle Saint-Jean Cheese House.....239
Grand Collection Vacation Homes, The.......241
Greenleaf Foods............................................239
Harmony Campbell’s Farm...........................240
Holiday Inn Express & Suites 
	 Charlottetown.........................................240
Intercultural Education Institute...................241
ISCO-AH McElroy.......................................239
Island Salt Room Wellness...........................241
J.A. Rodgerson Enterprises...........................241
Jessica’s Foot Care........................................241
Kashi Canada................................................239
Keurig Dr Pepper Canada.............................239
Level Drafting & Consulting........................241
Levesque Outfitters.......................................241
Lightlife Foods..............................................239
Morningstar Farms Canada...........................239
Navigate Counselling....................................241
Oakway Consulting.......................................241
Problem Solved Construction.......................241
Quality Inn & Suites Cornwall.....................239
Schooners Sports and Entertainment............239
Throssell Group Private Wealth 
	 Management...........................................239
Timberview Logging.....................................241
Wigston Island Gelato...................................241
Zaib Business Solution.................................241

PROCLAMATION
Common Business Identifier Act..................225

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT - ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN APPOINTMENTS
	CORONERS ACT - APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF CORONER
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT - ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL APPOINTMENT
	FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT - FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST APPOINTMENT
	HERITAGE PLACES PROTECTION ACT - HERITAGE PLACES ADVISORY BOARD APPOINTMENTS
	MUSEUM ACT - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION BOARD OF GOVERNORS APPOINTMENT
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF REGISTERED NURSES OF PEI APPOINTMENT
	PROCLAMATION - Common Business Identifier Act
	NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	Notices of Tax Sale: Kings County (20)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	Notices of Tax Sale: Prince County (10)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (4)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

